

No. 11-210

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

XAVIER ALVAREZ

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA, COLORADO,
FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MAINE, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW
MEXICO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant
Attorney General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA*
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
*admission pending

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711
arthur.dandrea@
oag.state.tx.us
(512) 936-2868

[additional counsel
listed on inside cover]

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General of Alabama

JOHN J. BURNS
Attorney General of Alaska

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General of Hawai'i

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Attorney General of Louisiana

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER
Attorney General of Maine

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General of Michigan

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General of Minnesota

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico

E. SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General of Oklahoma

LINDA L. KELLY
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

PETER F. KILMARTIN
Attorney General of Rhode Island

ROBERT E. COOPER
Attorney General of Tennessee

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR
Attorney General of West Virginia

II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The First Amendment Does Not Protect Knowingly False Statements Of Fact About A Speaker’s Own Credentials	2
II. False Statements About Unearned Military Decorations Cause Substantial Harm To The Military And Its Veterans By Blurring The Signalling Function Of Those Awards	6
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ferrari S.P.A. Esercizio Fabriche Automobili E Corse v. Roberts,</i> 994 F.2d 1235 (6th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	4
<i>Hermes Int’l v. Lederer De Paris Fifth Ave., Inc.,</i> 219 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Mastercrafters Clock & Radio Co. v. Vacheron & Constatin-Le Coultre Watches, Inc.,</i> 221 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1955).....	8

III

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc. v. Canner</i> , 645 F. Supp. 484 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	8
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	5
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 188 F.2d 182 (7th Cir. 1951)	5

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 1114.....	7, 11
18 U.S.C. § 911.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 109.....	1
Lanham Trademark Act, Pub. L. No. 87-772, § 17, 76 Stat. 769 (1962).....	7
CAL. PEN. CODE § 148.1(c).....	4
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-378(b)	2
11 DEL. CODE § 907(3)	3
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 817.567(1)	4
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/17-2(a).....	3
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/17-2(b)(2)	3
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/17-2(b)(7)	2
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/17-2(b)(8)	3
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/17-2(b)(11)	3
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/17-2(e)(1)	2

IV

IOWA CODE § 718	2, 3
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-5917(a)	3
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-6410	2
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 609.505(2)	4
MO. STAT. § 578.510(3).....	2
N.D. CENT. CODE § 12.1-13-04	3
N.D. CENT. CODE § 20.1-01-24	3, 5
NEV. REV. STAT. § 197.120	3
OKLA. STAT. ANN. § 2069.....	3, 5
REV. CODE WASH. § 19.94.500.....	3
TENN. CODE § 58-1-118	2
TENN. CODE § 68-140-515	3
TEX. PEN. CODE § 37.12(d)	3
UTAH CODE § 76-9-706(2).....	2
VA. CODE § 3.2-5644.....	3
VA. CODE § 47.1-29.....	4
9 VT. CODE ANN. § 2763.....	4
13 VT. CODE ANN. § 3002.....	4
WIS. STAT. § 29-945	4
WY. STAT. § 33-43-118(a)(iv)	4

Miscellaneous:

- Examination of Criteria for Awards and Decorations: Hearing Before the Military Personnel Subcomm. Of the House Comm. On Armed Services, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. 24 (2006)..... 6-7*
- Alex Kozinski, *Trademarks Unplugged*, 68 N.Y.U. L. REV. 960 (1993) 9, 10, 11
- William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, *Trademark Law: An Economic Perspective*, 30 J.L. & ECON. 265 (1987) 7
- JOHN STUART MILL, ON LIBERTY (R.B. McCallum ed., Basil Blackwell (1947)) (1859) 6
- Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, *Availability: A Heuristic for Judging Frequency and Probability, in JUDGMENT UNDER UNCERTAINTY: HEURISTICS AND BIASES* (D. Kahneman et al. eds., 1982).... 10
